OMB Control No.: 2127-0004

Part 573 Safety Recall Report

21E-061

Manufacturer Name: Guangzhou Yorkim Trading Co., Ltd

Submission Date: JUL 06, 2021 NHTSA Recall No.: 21E-061 Manufacturer Recall No.: NR



Manufacturer Information:

Population:

Manufacturer Name: Guangzhou Yorkim Trading Co., Ltd

Number of potentially involved: 3,000

Address: Huang Zhou 2nd Rd, Jin Yu Lan Wang, I Estimated percentage with defect: 100 %

Guangzhou 00 510168

Company phone: 18610522163

Equipment Information:

Brand / Trade 1: Yorkim

Model: R7 H11 Part No.: H11 Size: NR

Function: headlamp light

Descriptive Information: All Yorkim R7 H11 LED bulbs for replaceable headlamp light sold by Guangzhou

Yorkim Trading Co., Ltd and manufactured between 8/1/2019 and 2/1/2021 are subject to this recall. There are about 3000 products to be recalled that may

not compliant with FMVSS No.108.

Production Dates: AUG 01, 2019 - FEB 01, 2021

Description of Noncompliance:

Description of the The Yorkim R7 H11 LED bulbs for replaceable headlamp light do not meet the

Noncompliance: filament dimensional standard set by FMVSS 108, exceed the luminous flux

standard for replaceable light sources set by FMVSS 108, and do not have the manufacturer name/logo or the symbol "DOT" as required by FMVSS 108.

FMVSS 1: 108 - Lamps, reflective devices, and assoc. Equipment

FMVSS 2: NR

Description of the Safety Risk: The Yorkim R7 H11 LED bulbs for replaceable headlamp light may, in certain

applications, create excessive glare or brightness for oncoming drivers. There are currently no reported incidents or safety complaints from any consumer.

Description of the Cause: 1. LED bulbs do not have a filament like the tungsten bulbs that result in failure

to meet filament requirements of FMVSS 108 standard, and the bulbs exceeded

the dimension requirement specified in FMVSS 108 standard.

2. The luminous flux output of the Yorkim R7 H11 LED bulbs for replaceable

headlamp light exceeds the luminous flux limitations of FMVSS 108.

3. The Yorkim R7 H11 LED bulbs for replaceable headlamp light do not have the manufacturer name/logo or the symbol "DOT" as required by FMVSS 108.

Identification of Any Warning NR that can Occur:

Involved Components:

Component Name: H11 LED Bulb

Component Description: LED replacement bulb for headlights

Component Part Number: R7 H11

Supplier Identification:

Component Manufacturer

Name: Guangzhou Aoko Lighting Appliance Co., L

Address: No. 38, Chentai Road, Taihe Town

Baiyun District Guangzhou Foreign States 510080

Country: China

Chronology:

Yorkim received an email from the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration's Office of Vehicle Safety Compliance informed Yorkim that the Yorkim R7 H11 LED bulbs for replaceable headlamp light are noncompliant to the Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standard No. 108 "Lamps, reflective devices, and associated equipment," according to the results of FY 2021 compliance test program.

Description of Remedy:

Description of Remedy Program: Yorkim will post a recall notification for the Yorkim R7 H11 LED bulbs for replaceable headlamp light on the product detail page on the Amazon store and its website.

Yorkim will provide a full refund to customers who have purchased the Yorkim R7 H11 replaceable headlamp light source on Yorkim's Amazon store.

Yorkim will not offer replacement because Yorkim discontinued the sale of the Yorkim R7 H11 replaceable headlamp light sources on the Amazon store in February 2021, which is earlier than Yorkim had received NHTSA's notification.

How Remedy Component Differs NR from Recalled Component:

Identify How/When Recall Condition Yorkim discontinued the sale of the Yorkim R7 H11 replaceable headlamp was Corrected in Production: light source in February 2021. Yorkim will not sell the Yorkim R7 H11 replaceable headlamp light sources anymore until they are certified to **FMVSS 108.**

Recall Schedule:

Description of Recall Schedule: Yorkim will post a recall notification for the Yorkim R7 H11 replaceable headlamp light on the product detail page on the Amazon store and its website.

> As Yorkim sold the products through Amazon, and Amazon owns all customer contact information and does not disclose their customer information to any third-party seller (such as Yorkim), Yorkim does not have the customer information for customers who purchased from Yorkim's Amazon store. Amazon will follow its own process to monitor for recall information and notify the consumers that purchased the item subjected to the recall. For more information about the Amazon recall process, please see https://www.amazon.com/gp/help/customer/ display.html?

nodeId=565166&language=en_US&ref=ag_home_cont_200164750&refer

ral=A100JQSJJ5M6CQ_AEAILICFMJKBY.

Yorkim offers a 6 months window for all consumers that purchased the Yorkim R7 H11 replaceable headlamp light from Yorkim's Amazon store and will provide a full refund at customers' request.

Planned Dealer Notification Date: JUL 06, 2021 - JAN 31, 2022 Planned Owner Notification Date: JUL 06, 2021 - JAN 31, 2022

Purchaser Information:

The following manufacturers purchased this defective/noncompliant equipment for possible use or installation in new motor vehicles or new items of motor vehicle equipment:

Part 573 Safety Recall Report

21E-061

Page 4

Name: NR

Address: NR

NR

Country: NR

Company Phone: NR

* NR - Not Reported

The information contained in this report was submitted pursuant to 49 CFR §573